Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

Date

Time

Venue

Notes

Tuesday 30 July 2024

6.00 pm

Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or

Andrew Mather at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Andrew Mather or email
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday, 26 July
2024.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’'s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending council meetings

MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY
BOARD

Councillors Adams, Hamblett, Hurley, J. Hussain, Ibrahim, Kouser, Malik,
McLaren, Moores (Chair), Rustidge and Sharp


mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings

Item No

10

11

Oldham

Council

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board Meeting
(Pages 3 - 6)

The Minutes of the Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board held on 12"
June 2024 are attached for approval.

Care Home Market

Presentation by Director of Adult Care Services on the current market for the
provision of care home services. (Presentation to follow)

Public Health Annual Report 2023/24 (Pages 7 - 42)

The Director of Public Health will present the Public Health Annual Report for
2023/24.

Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy Update (Pages 43 - 50)

The Director of Public Health will present a report updating the Scrutiny
Committee on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Work Programme (Pages 51 - 52)

To consider the Adults Social Care and Health Work Programme 2024/25
Key Decision Document (Pages 53 - 62)

Rule 13 and 14

To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions taken since the previous meeting.



Agenda Iltem 5

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD

Present:

12/06/2024 at 6.00 pm

Oldham

Councillor Moores (Chair) Council
Councillors Adams, J. Hussain, Ibrahim, Kouser, Malik,
McLaren, Rustidge and Sharp

Also in Attendance:

Councillor Brownridge Cabinet Member for Adults, Health
& Wellbeing

David Garner Head of Business Strategy and
Performance Adult Social Care

Andrew Mather Constitutional Services

Jayne Ratcliffe Director of Adult Social Care

Charlotte Walker Assistant Director -Adult Social
Care

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

RESOLVED - That Councillor Hamblett be appointed as Vice-
Chair of the Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board for
the 2024/25 Municipal Year.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hurley,
Rebecca Fletcher, Alistair Craig and Mike Barker.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND
HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 71" March
2024 be approved as a correct record.

NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE AND ROYAL OLDHAM
HOSPITAL UPDATE

This item was deferred to the next meeting.
PREPARATION FOR CQC ASSESSMENT

David Garner, Head of Business Strategy and Performance
Adult Social Care, gave a presentation on the Authority’s
preparation for an Assessment by the Care Quality Commission
which would take place within the next 18 months. (The
presentation slides were included within the Scrutiny
Committee’s Agenda pack)

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) is tasked with assessing
local health and care systems under the Health and Care Act
2022. These assessments aim to understand how care is

Page 3



improving outcomes and reducing inequalities. The focus is on

local authorities' compliance with the Care Act 2014. The

assessment period will start with the local authority's receipt of

an information request and ends with the final report's Oldham
publication. It mainly considers evidence from the 12 months Council
preceding the assessment. CQC’s Single Assessment

Framework, includes nine quality statements across four

themes: Working with people; Providing support; Ensuring

safety and Leadership.

The presentation described the full assessment process and the
steps that the authority is taking to prepare for it. Preparation
included carrying out a self assessment process from which an
improvement plan had been developed to identify areas that
require further development. An assurance preparation
awareness day and follow up had also taken place as well as a
number of staff engagement events aimed at providing staff with
information on the assessment process. A mock information
return exercise was also undertaken to test the departments
readiness to complete the CQC Information Return that starts
the assessment process. A Task and Finish Group had been
established to focus on key preparation activities.

In response to a question from a Member regarding working with
other authorities the Director responded that the service had
close contacts with other Greater Manchester authorities and
was sharing information and was working on co-production of
strategies.

In response to a question from a Member concerning the
selection of the people who would be put forward for the CQC to
talk to, the Director responded that they would be selected in an
open and transparent way to provide an accurate picture of the
service.

In response to questions about what CQC score level the
service was currently working to, the Director informed the
Scrutiny Committee that the Service was working towards a
score of ‘Good’ at a minimum. In terms of current performance
some aspects of the service, such as safeguarding were
outstanding, while others such as equality and diversity, waiting
times and transitions needed further improvement. The Action
Plan focused on areas which needed improvement.

In response to a questions regarding resources and workforce
capacity, the Director praised staff who had embraced the
assessment process. The CQC, however, would not take into
account the financial situation facing the authority or the very
weak provider market.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted.

2. Staff be thanked for their work in preparing for the CQC
inspection.

3. A progress report be made in six moths time..

Page 4



Oldham

Council
9 WORK PROGRAMME

The Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board Work
programme 2024/25 was circulated for members consideration.
RESOLVED - That the work programme be noted

10 KEY DECISION DOCUMENT

The Council’s current published Key Decision Document,
advising of key decisions due to be taken by the Council’s
Cabinet was circulated for Member’s consideration.

RESOLVED - That the Key Decision Document be noted.
11 RULE 13 AND 14
There was nothing to report under Rule 13 and 14.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

©

Report to Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board Oldham

Council

Public Health Annual Report 2023/24

Portfolio Holder:

Councillor Barbara Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health
and Wellbeing

Officer Contact: Dr Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Public Health

Report Author: Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Public Health, and
Anna Tebay, Head of Service, Public Health

30" July 2024

Purpose of the Report

The Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board is asked to note the content and
recommendation of the Public Health Annual Report.

Executive Summary

The Public Health Annual Report is the report of the Director of Public Health. The
2023/34 report has taken a data led approach to examine the relationship between
housing, health, and health inequalities. There is a particular focus and consideration on
the cumulative effect of poor-quality housing on those most at risk of experiencing health
inequalities and sets out a set of key recommendations in response to the findings. The
report acknowledges the many examples of how Oldham is seeking to respond to the
challenges.

Recommendations
The Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board is asked to note the content and
recommendation of the Public Health Annual Report.

Members of the board are asked to consider the implications of the report across the wider
system.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Oldham
Council

&
O
e
L
O

11

Health and Housing
Public Health Annual Report 2023 /24




0T obed

Contents

Forewords
Foreword by Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care
Councillor Barbara Brownridge

Foreword by the Director of Pu
[...]
tutional
factors

Figure 2: Dahlgren and Whitehead (1991)
model of the main determinants of health

The wider determinants of health are increasingly
thought to be the root cause of inequalities, and housing
is arguably one of the most critical components.
Housing comes in many different forms, and poor—
quality, overcrowded and unaffordable housing
contributes to poverty, instability, social exclusion, and
direct health problems, including but not limited to
respiratory infections, asthma, and poor mental health.

There are wide reaching impacts of housing, including

on a person’s ability to:

e Live independently and without risk of injury or illness

e Access healthcare services, education and training
opportunities, and employment easily

e Manage own health and care needs

e Become part of a community, contribute, and feel safe

Furthermore, the WHO identified that poor physical and

structural housing conditions disproportionately impact
young children, older adults, individuals with disabilities
and those with low income. This is because these groups
are more likely to spend prolonged periods of time in the
home and are therefore more exposed to the associated
health risks. This means that poor—-quality housing has
the potential to widen health inequalities in Oldham.

The relationship between housing, health and health
inequalities will be explored across tenure, type, and
quality within three themes: 1) unsafe or unhealthy
homes; 2) unsuitable homes, including overcrowding or
inaccessibility; 3) unstable homes, including temporary
accommodation or homelessness. Across the life
course, the risks associated with each theme can vary.
For example, while unhealthy homes increase the risk
of respiratory illness and poor mental health in children,
working age adults and older people, the risk of physical
injury is greater for children and older people. Unhealthy
homes are also associated with poor infant weight gain
and poor diet in children. Unsuitable, overcrow
[...]
 has poor insulation,
and the family are experiencing fuel poverty. The
lack of affordable warmth during cold periods can
drive condensation and encourage mould growth.
Evidence presented in this report demonstrates

that this family could experience increased hospital
admissions due to accidents and respiratory illness,
poor mental health, poor diet and physical health,
and poor educational attainment. Each of these

possible consequences can have life-long impacts,
which widen inequalities over generations. Over the
last 30 years, Oldham has seen noticeable growth

in the private rented sector, an increase in no fault
evictions, and increased demand for temporary
accommodation. These are driven by the cost-of-
living crisis and are occurring nationally. However,
the impact appears to be starker in deprived local
authorities such as Oldham, and existing inequalities
in life expectancy and healthy life expectancy will be
exacerbated.

This report would not have been possible without
input from staff working across multiple teams and
service areas in Oldham Council. Special thanks

must go to Anna Tebay, Head of Service — Public
Health, who expertly curated and coordinated the
content, and to Amber Podmore, Kathryn Willan, John
Pritchard and Emily Baylis—Tunney for their invaluable
contributions.

This report explores housing with restriction to the physical features of the property. Homes do not exist in isolation but are part of a social community which can, in itself,
positively or negatively impact on wellbeing. This is similarly true of the location of the house in terms of safety, access to services, transport infrastructure, jobs, air quality and
so much more. While housing plays a critical role in population health, it is not the only factor.



9¢ abed

Appendix

1 Reflections on the recommendations from the 2022/23 Public Health Annual Report

‘Tackling Infant Mortality in Oldham’

We should continue to take steps to improve the
cultural competence of mater
[...]
 support.




8¢ abed

2 House Prices

Median house price trends (2000 to 2017): Oldham borough, North West region and England

300,000

250,000

o
(=]
o

Median house price (£)
&
o
g

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

ssmmm North West
s England

s Oldham

Source: Data produced by Land Registry © Crown copyright 2018




6E abed

3 Housing Tenure

Housing tenure and wellbeing in England (English Housing Survey 2021/22)

11,

Life satisfaction Life is worthwhile Happiness Anxiety

-
o

N W s 00 OO N O O

mean score (out of 10)

®owner occupiers  mprivate renters social renters




0t abed

4 Housing Type

Number of households by ward and housing type in Oldham (ONS Census 2021)

Households by Ward and Housing Type

Dwelling Type @ Terraced @ Semi-detached @ Detached @ Flat, maisonette or apartment

Households

Ward

5.2K




5 Temporary Accommodation

Snapshot of requirements per applications to Oldham’s Housing Needs Register (2023)

Bed size Band 1 Band 2 Band 3 Band 4 Total
1 bed 864 1349 725 194 3132
2 bed 507 971 358 90 1926
3 bed 342 1105 309 57 1813
4 bed 175 390 85 19 669
o  Sbed 48 50 7 2 107
(@)
® 6 bed 7 7 0 0 14
N
H

Total 1943 3872 1484 362 7663




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Report to Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee

Oldham Health and Wellbeing Strategy
Update

Portfolio Holder:
ClIr Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing

Officer Contact: Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Public Health

Report Author: Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Public Health
30" July 2024

Purpose of Report
To provide an update to the committee on Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy

Executive Summary

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy was approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board in
March 2023. It was presented to the Scrutiny Committee in July 2023. The strategy
contains five priorities for action. This report provides an update on the strategy and
progress on the priorities. The Committee are asked to consider the progress below.

Recommendations
The Committee is asked to consider the report, and the progress made against the priorities.

Page 43



1. Background

11

1.2.

1.3.

. The Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and the Health and Wellbeing Board aim to

improve the health and wellbeing of people in Oldham and reduce inequalities for all ages.
The responsibility for developing and delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (and the
Joint Strategy Needs Assessment) sits with the Health and Wellbeing Board and rests with
all the members of the board. Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board is chaired by Clir Peter
Davis, and has good representation from partners.

This strategy was developed over twelve months through reviewing data on health and
wellbeing, engagement with residents, and coproduction with members of the board. Since
the approval of the strategy, the Health and Wellbeing Board has had focused meetings on
each of the priorities.

Below are updates on all five priorities in the strategy

Supporting our residents to gain the knowledge and skills to confidently make

choices and make decisions about their own health

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

3.1.

The Oldham Engagement Framework, is being developed by a cross-sector partnership
group. The Oldham Engagement and Insight Leads Group was established 12 months ago
to work together to co-design a Framework for how all partners across Oldham engage with
residents and use the insight to influence decision making.

In the last 6 months the group have worked together to:

Design and launch The Engagement and Insight Network, bringing together a wide range of
partners in Oldham, to develop a networking space for anybody whose work involves
community engagement, engaging with people in Oldham or who is interested in
engagement. The Network has met twice (bringing together 40-50 people each time) and
has focused on co-ordinating engagement activity, The Big Oldham Convo (Engagement
HQ) and co-designing the engagement toolkit element of the Framework.

Implement the Big Oldham Convo (Engagement HQ) as the digital engagement and insight
capture platform.

In the next 6 months the priorities for the work are:

Finalise the Engagement Framework guidance and toolkit

Have each member of the Engagement and Insight Leads Group given the ability to
administrate The Big Oldham Convo (Engagement HQ)

Members of the Engagement and Insight Network to plan and deliver a large public
engagement event at Oldham Sports Centre in September.

Giving children the best start in life

Measures

The infant mortality rate increased for 2019-21 to 7.2 per 1,000, with the gap further widening
compared to the England average. However, the rate for the most recent period (2020-22)
has seen a decline to 6.4 per 1,000, similar to the 2018-20 rate. The England rate has
remained consistent at 3.9 per 1,000 throughout. This latest Oldham rate translates to 59
infant deaths over the most recent three-year period (2020-22).

The percentage of children achieving a good level of development falls 4.4 percentage points
below the England average for the most recent cohort (2022/23). Between 2021/22 and
2022/23, Oldham'’s rate increased by 3 percentage points, evidencing improvement on this
measure.

Page 44



o The latest under 18 conception rate is 20.5 per 1,000, compared to the England rate of 13.1
per 1,000. This translates to 106 conceptions to under 18s for 2021.

3.2. Implement a targeted action plan to reduce infant mortality
We continue to offer and improve our universal and targeted services to reduce the risk factors
associated with infant mortality. These include:
e Advice to pregnant women on smoking during pregnancy and around the infant
Immunisations for pregnant women and the infant
Promotion of breastfeeding
Targeted genetic counselling for close relation marriages
Promotion of the healthy start programme
System wide anti-poverty work with fam
[...]
 Service supporting families around
parent—infant relationships and perinatal mental. Investment has been utilised to increase
capacity within this service and to fund a Mental Health Practitioner Talking Therapies.
This post supports lower level/ universal mental health support across FHs, baby clinics

4. Improving mental health and mental wellbeing

4.1. Measures

o Latest (2022/23) levels of people reporting high anxiety are similar to 2020/21 figures. The
gap has widened when compared to the latest England average to 1.5 percentage points.

e There has been no further update to the loneliness measure.

e The number of adults in structured drugs and alcohol treatment has increased by 25% from
Q1 2023/24 to Q4 2023/24.

4.2. Establish clear routes to accessing support and care for all communities
The Family Hubs Programme has a public health approach to mental health and wellbeing
embedded throughout the programme. This includes improving access to perinatal infant mental
health (PIMH) support, early attachment service and Talking Therapies. PIMHs champions have
been trained and are delivering a family focused approach in hospital and community settings and
through peer support.

Connect 5 Training builds capacity, capability and confidence by enabling people to look after their
own and others’ mental wellbeing through proactive conversations. Over 200 more Oldham
professionals and volunteers have received Connect 5 training. This has further embedded this
approach across a number of agencies that serve our residents. The trained cohort included
representatives from some our community groups working with our ethnic minority communities,
such as: SAWN (Support and Action Women’s Network), and Yuvanis. In addition, training has been
provided to groups that work with vulnerable adults such as Salvation Army, those that work with
residents around increasing physical activity (the Failsworth Walking Group) as well as governors
from some of our schools. We have been su
[...]
lds, George Street Playing Fields & Heyside Playing Fields. There is one remaining which
will go in at Hathershaw College for community and school use. This was totally funded (100%) by
external funding from the England & Wales Cricket Board (ECB).

We have also started to see improvements to some of Tennis Courts in parks including Alexandra,
Chadderton, Dunwood, Higher Crompton, Lower Memorial and Werneth. This was 96% funded by
the Lawn Tennis Association (LTA) / Tennis Foundation with a contribution from the council. Extra
outdoor gyms have also been installed and activated which has been led by Environmental Services
colleagues.
7. Recommendations

7.1. The Committee is asked to consider the report, and the progress made against the priorities.

8. Appendices

8.1. A page overview of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy is provided below

Page 49



0gG abed

care system

[ PRINCIPLES We are resident focused We have a well-managed health and We are champions of equality We prioritise prevention

Oldham Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022 — 2030: Priorities

Supporting our residents to
gain the knowledge and skills
to confidently make choices
and make decisions about
their own health

Giving children the best start

in life — focus on reducing
infant mortality

Reduce smoking

- Develop a common framewaork for engagement to ensure residents can share
services to their needs

- Adopt a resident focused approach to communication and tailor messages

- Support established peer and patient support groups to grow and improve reach
- Build a local approach to communication using the Health Foundation toolkit

- Implement a targeted action plan to reduce infant mortality

- Provide family-focused, coordinated support in our communities

- Improve communications about healthy pregnancy from pre-conception to birth

- Normalise breastfeeding and become a UNICEF Baby Friendly Borough

- Ensure access to early education and increase % children wheo start school ready to
learn

- Embed tobacco control approach into all relevant public policies

- Promote smokefree homes and community spaces

- Ensure that comms around smoking, vaping and alternative forms are tailored

- Make high quality evidence-based stop smoking support accessible to all smokers
- Reduce uptake of smoking and vaping in young people and enforce legislation

- Supporting our residents to gain the
knowledge and skills to confidently make
choices and participate in decisions about their
own health will underpin improvement against
all the measures included in this strategy.

- Reduce infant mortality rate to England
average

- Increase % of children who achieve a good
level of develop by age 5 to England average

- Reduce under 18s conception rate to England
average

- Reduce the % of population smoking to
England average

- Reduce smoking in pregnancy to England
average

- Increase the % of adults who have never
smoked, to England average



TG obed

8™ October
2024

26 November
2024

28 January
2024

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD

WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25

Public Health Annual
Report

To review the Annual
Report

Portfolio — Health and
Social Care
Director of Public Health

Review and scrutiny of
proposals/performance

Healthy Child
Programme

To update on changes to
health visiting and school
nursing services

Portfolio - Health and
Social Care.

Director of Public Health
- Rebecca Fletcher,

Annual update report

Safeguarding Annual
Report

Annual Update from ASC

Portfolio - Health and
Social Care.

Update from service

Oldham Community
Leisure (OCL) Annual
report

CQC Assessment

To receive the OCL annual
report detailing leisure
related activity in the
Borough, which OCL
provide on behalf of the
Council

Update on preparations for
the CQC Assessment

Assistant Director of
Leisure and Community
Services/Chief Executive
of OCL

Director of Adult Social
Care

Annual report

Six month update requested
at ASC&H on 12" June 2024

Adult Social Care and Health 
[...]
 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) — information
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.

i. The Future of Mental Health Social Work
Reason:
The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) — information
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.

j. Financial Update and working capital requirements for 2024/25 — Oldham Total Care
Reason:
The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) — information
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.

Representations:
If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, Level 3,
Civic Centre, Oldham, OL1 1UL or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk



mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board Meeting
	7 Public Health Annual Report 2023/24
	PHAR_2023-24_FINAL_Accessible
	Structure Bookmarks
	Health and Housing in Oldham Public Health Annual Report 2023/24 
	Contents
	Forewords
	Forewords
	Reflections
	Introduction
	The past
	The present
	Health and tenure
	The future
	Recommendations
	Conclusion
	Appendix



	8 Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy Update
	9 Work Programme
	10 Key Decision Document





Minutes of the meeting


 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
30/07/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Moores (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Hamblett, Hurley, Ibrahim, Kouser, 
McLaren, Quigg (Substitute) and Rustidge 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Councillor Brownridge 

 
Cabinet member for Adults, health 
and Wellbeing 

 Rebecca Fletcher Director of Public Health 
 Jayne Ratcliffe Director of Adult Social Services 
 Claire Hooley Joint Commissioning for People 

(Health & Social Care) 
 Charlotte Walker Assistant Director -Adult Social care 
 Andrew Mather Constitutional Services 
   

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sharp 
(Councillor Quigg substituting) and Dr Alistair Craig. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 

6   CARE HOME MARKET   

The Assistant Director of Commissioning and Market 
Management gave a presentation on the current market for the 
provision of care home services. The presentation provided an 
overview of Oldham’s care home sector. Demographic analysis 
showed that the Care Home sector is predominately filled with 
people aged 65 and over though there are an increasing number 
of residents under 65 years. The older adult population was 
projected to increase over the next 10years with a significant 
increase in the over 85 age group. 
 
There were currently 41 Care homes Registered in the Oldham 
District, comprising 31 residential, 8 dual residential and nursing 
and 1 nursing home. Nursing home supply remained a concern 
in the borough due to closures and changes to the type of care 
being provided within care homes. The current number of CQC 
registered beds in Oldham was 1048 residential beds, 13 
nursing beds and 604 dual registered beds. The provision of 



 

beds had been stable up until 2021 since when a number of 
provider failures had reduced the number of beds available, 
partially offset by one additional home. It was reported that 23 
Care Home providers charged top ups ranging from £40 to £903 
per person per week. 16 Care Homes do not charge top ups. 
 
The presentation also set out how the Director of Adult Social 
Services and partner organisations managed risks associated 
with Care Home provision.  This was mainly through monthly 
multi-disciplinary Strategic and Operational Provider Risk 
Groups. These Groups share information and intelligence and 
flag up risk factors such as safeguarding concerns, financial 
viability and modern slavery and immigration issues. Provider 
failure can sometimes occur without any notice for example 
when a provider announces closure without any advance 
consultation. The presentation described the steps taken when 
provider failure occurs, particularly in terms of safeguarding and 
supporting residents and their families. The presentation also 
emphasised that the Council required providers to fulfil their 
contractual responsibilities when a closure occurs. 
 
The presentation also described the wider Care Home market 
across Greater Manchester and the challenges and 
opportunities faced. Challenges included hospital discharges, 
the oversupply of residential versus nursing provision, staffing 
problems and the cost of living crisis and reduced financial 
viability of care homes. 
 
Resolved:  
1. That the Assistant Director of Commissioning and Market 
Management be thanked for the presentation. 
 
2. The presentation be noted. 
 

7   PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24   

The Director of Public Health submitted the Public Health 
Annual Report 2023/24. The 2023/34 report had taken a data 
led approach to examine the relationship between housing, 
health, and health inequalities. There was a particular focus and 
consideration on the cumulative effect of poor-quality housing on 
those most at risk of experiencing health inequalities and it set 
out a set of key recommendations in response to the findings. 
The report acknowledged the many examples of how Oldham 
was seeking to respond to the challenges it faced.  
. 
 
Resolved: 
That the content and recommendation of the Public Health 
Annual Report be noted.   
 

8   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY UPDATE   

The Director of Public Health submitted a report providing an 
update on Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 



 

The Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board aim to improve the health and wellbeing of 
people in Oldham and reduce inequalities for all ages. The 
responsibility for developing and delivering the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (and the Joint Strategy Needs Assessment) 
sits with the Health and Wellbeing Board and rests with all the 
members of the board.  Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board is 
chaired by Cllr Peter Davis, and has good representation from 
partners.  
 
This strategy was developed over twelve months through 
reviewing data on health and wellbeing, engagement with 
residents, and coproduction with members of the board.  Since 
the approval of the strategy, the Health and Wellbeing Board 
has had focused meetings on each of the priorities.   
 
The Health and Wellbeing Strategy was approved by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board in March 2023.  It was presented to the 
Scrutiny Board in July 2023.  The strategy contained five 
priorities for action.  
  

Supporting our residents to gain the knowledge and skills 
to confidently make choices and make decisions about 
their own health; 
Giving children the best start in life; 
Improving mental health and mental wellbeing; 
Reducing smoking; 
Increasing physical activity. 
 

The report provided an update on the strategy and progress on 
the priorities.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report, and the progress made against the priorities be 
noted. 

 
        

9   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Adults Social care and health Scrutiny Board’s Work 
Programme 2024/25 was circulated for members consideration. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

10   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Council’s current published Key Decision Document, 
advising of key decisions due to be taken by the Council’s 
Cabinet was circulated for Member’s consideration. 
 
  
 
 Resolved: - That the Key Decision Document be noted. 



 

11   RULE 13 AND 14   

The Chair reported that under Rules 13 (General Exception) and 
Rule 14 (Special Urgency) he had approved a request to 
delegate decision making powers  in respect of the Novation  of 
Avonleigh Gardens Care Home Contract to the Director of Adult 
Social Services. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 


